4/6-109 04-07-2009	ocket No. 74768/JPW/GJG/MJP
FORM PTO-1505 (Subotituto)	
(Rev. 8-96)	
To the Honorable Commissioner 10355507	Patent and Trademark Office ched original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael Wayne Graham Robert Norman Rice	Name: Benitec Australia Limited
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: Level 4, 62 Pitt Street
Yes No	City/State/Zip: Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Name: State of Queensland Through Its
Assignment Merger	Department Of Primary Industries
Security Assignment Change of Name	Street Address: 80 Ann Street
Execution Date(s): October 19, 2000	City/State/Zip: Brisbane, QLD 4000 Australia
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being application is (are): 	g filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/646,070	B. Patent No.(s)
11/218,999	Ariq -b
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: John P. White, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41):\$ 80.00
Internal Address: Cooper & Dunham LLP	Enclosed
Street Address: 30 Rockefeller Plaza	
Street Address: 20th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City/State/Zip: New York, New York 10112	8. Deposit account number:
	03-3125
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
original document.	April 3, 2009
Gary J. Gershik Name of Person Signing	/Signature Date
Reg. No. 39,992 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited	Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and
this date with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage	document: 2
as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services,	
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450	94/07/2009 DBYRNE 00000014 033125 106440/
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	61 FC:8021 86.06 DA
Hong Meuslik April 3, 2009 Date	
Gary J. Gershik Reg. No. 69,992	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Mail documents to be recorded with the control of	th required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	
l P.O.	Box 1450 VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022521 FRAME: 0407

PATENT

Client Code: DAVI105.001APC

ASSIGNMENT

12 Lant Street, Chapel H WHEREAS, We, Michael Wayne Graham, a Australian citizen, residing at 42 Raglan Street, St. Lucia, Queensland 4076, Australia, and Robert Norman Rice, a Australian citizen, residing at 39 Foley Place, Simamon Park, Queensland 4073, Australia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a CONTROL OF GENE EXPRESSION for which we have filed the initial documents for the U.S. National Phase of International Application No. PCT/AU99/00195 on September 20, 2000;

AND WHEREAS, Benitec Australia, Ltd., with its principal place of business at Level 4, 62 Pitt Street, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia, and the State of Queensland through its Department of Primary Industries (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES"), with its principal place of business at 80 Ann Street, Brisbane, Queensland 4000, Australia, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of October, 2000
Michael Wayne Graham
Comeraffer
Witness
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of Ocholes, 2000
Allhin
Robert Norman Rice
Aprilecoriece
Witness
CSVAHVAH-3432.DOC:bb

H-VDO 100500

RECORDED: 04/06/2009

Application No.: Pending

Filing Date: Herewith

PATENT

REEL: 022521 FRAME: 0408